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Granicus Item #20-0179 
Report to the 

Manitowoc Plan Commission 
 
 
Meeting Date:  February 19, 2020     
 
Request:  PC 10-2020: Discussion and action on the Creation of Tax Increment District No. 22. 
 
Report:  Attached is a copy of the draft TIF No. 22 project plan.  Phil Cossen from Ehlers has 
prepared the project plan on behalf of the City.  Phil will be at the Plan Commission meeting to 
present the proposal. 
 
In very general terms; TID 22 is the area west of N. 10th Street and bounded by the Manitowoc 
River generally located in the East Central part of the City.  The proposed area would include 
the former CN Railroad peninsula, former Wisconsin Public Service office building, former 
Winter Law Office, Quick Lube, Fallier Automotive, McMullen & Pitz, and a few residences.  A 
map of the proposed district is in the draft project plan. 
 
The creation of TID 22 is needed to help with various infrastructure and development costs such 
as: road and utility construction, utility relocations, storm water development, grading and other 
site preparation, land acquisition and assembly, development incentives, professional services, 
shoreline stabilization, administrative and organizational costs.   
 
The project plan describes the process and timeline, summary of the plan, statement of 
purpose, location public works and other projects, list of project costs, non-project costs, 
economic feasibility, impact to overlying taxing districts, and district boundary maps.  
 
Existing Zoning / Land Use for Subject Property:  The zoning for the district is either I-2 
Heavy Industrial, C-1 Commercial or B-3 General Business.  The existing land uses in the 
district are either vacant, industrial, commercial/retail, or residential.  The future land use map 
shows the area as either Planned Mixed Use or Central Business District.  The proposed uses 
are consistent with the future land use map. 
 
Timeline 

• After the Plan Commission action the request will be referred to the Common Council for 
their action at the March 16, 2020 Council meeting.  

• The TIF Joint Review Board (JRB) has the final determination to approve the project 
plan.  The 5 member JRB is made up of a representative from each of the four taxing 
entities plus a citizen member.  The JRB will vote on the district at a date to be 
determined sometime after the March 16th Council meeting; their decision is final.   

 
Recommendation:  The Community Development Department recommends that the Plan 
Commission authorize staff to proceed with the TID 22 project plan and boundary creation and 
instruct staff to sign any and all documents needed for the TID 22 creation. 
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SECTION 4:  

 

 

  

City of Manitowoc
TID No. 22 Rehab 2020 Creation

Base Property Information
Comments

Map Ref # Parcel Number Street Address Owner Acreage

Annexed 

Post 

1/1/04?   

...Indicate 

date

Part of 

Existing TID?    
…Indicate TID #

Land Imp PP Total

Equalized 

Value Ratio Land Imp PP Total

Industrial 

(Zoned and 

Suitable)

Commercial/ 

Business

Existing 

Residential

Newly 

Platted 

Residential

Suitable for 

Mixed Use Blighted

Rehab/ 

Conservation Vacant

1 05200018402000 17 MARITIME DR MCMULLEN & PITZ CONSTRUCTION CO 0.85 N 16 133,400 380,300 513,700 100.00% 133,400 380,300 0 513,700 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.00

Light Industrial Use that would likely be 

relocated Class 2

2 05200016802000 216 N 10TH ST SIMON PAUL A 0.22 N 16 42,700 76,800 119,500 100.00% 42,700 76,800 0 119,500 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.00 Car Wash Class 2

3 05200015309100 306 N 10TH ST 306 N 10TH ST BLDG LLC 0.78 N 16 68,000 260,300 328,300 100.00% 68,000 260,300 0 328,300 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.00 Auto Sales - Potential site for new Co-Op Class 2

4 05200016804000 1015 BUFFALO ST 1015 BUFFALO LLC 0.28 N 16 30,000 74,000 104,000 100.00% 30,000 74,000 0 104,000 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.00 Vacant Building - Potential Brew-Pub Class 2

5 05200016812000 204 N 10TH ST SIMON PAUL A 0.25 N 16 49,500 78,900 128,400 100.00% 49,500 78,900 0 128,400 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.00 Oil Change/Car Repair Class 2

6 05200016802100 BUFFALO ST SIMON PAUL A 0.05 N 16 5,000 0 5,000 100.00% 5,000 0 0 5,000 0.05 0.05 0.05 Class 2

7 05200015301000 320 N 10TH ST WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 0.27 N 16 52,500 107,300 159,800 100.00% 52,500 107,300 0 159,800 0.27 0.27 0.27

Shows improvement value, but building was 

removed in December 2019, Superfund Site Class 2

8 05200015306000 1023 CHICAGO ST TOM KITZEROW ENTERPRISES LLC 0.13 N 16 16,100 133,200 149,300 100.00% 16,100 133,200 0 149,300 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.00 Light Industrial Use  Class 3

9 05200015305000 1019 CHICAGO ST 306 N 10TH ST BLDG LLC 0.13 N 16 13,800 1,500 15,300 100.00% 13,800 1,500 0 15,300 0.13 0.13 0.13 Parking Class 2

10 05200015304000 1015 CHICAGO ST 306 N 10TH ST BLDG LLC 0.13 N 16 13,800 1,500 15,300 100.00% 13,800 1,500 0 15,300 0.13 0.13 0.13 Parking Class 2

11 05200015302000 1011 CHICAGO ST WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORP 0.03 N 16 0 0 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.03 0.03 0.03 X

12 05200015303000 1013 CHICAGO ST 306 N 10TH ST BLDG LLC 0.09 N 16 9,600 1,000 10,600 100.00% 9,600 1,000 0 10,600 0.09 0.09 0.09 Parking Class 2

13 05200012007000 402 N 10TH ST WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORP 1.12 N 16 117,300 771,900 889,200 100.00% 117,300 771,900 0 889,200 1.12 1.12 1.12

Shows improvement value, but majority of 

the building was removed in December 2019, Class 2

14 05200012001000 436 N 10TH ST DARREN RUSSELL WHEELOCK 0.06 N 16 8,100 23,100 31,200 100.00% 8,100 23,100 0 31,200 0.06 0.06 0.06 Residential that is zoned commercial Class2

15 05200012008000 N/A MANITOWOC CITY OF VACANT LOT 0.42 N 16 0 0 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.42 0.42 0.42

Riverbank outlot intended for future bike 

path X

16 05200012008000 N/A MANITOWOC CITY OF VACANT LOT 0.42 N 16 0 0 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.42 0.42 0.42

Parking and Riverbank lot, likely for future 

bike path X

17 05200012001100 434 N 10TH ST BROWN JEANNE 0.16 N 16 18,900 32,100 51,000 100.00% 18,900 32,100 0 51,000 0.16 0.16 0.16 Residential that is zoned commercial Class 1

18 05200012003000 426 N 10TH ST GREENWOLD MARY M 0.22 N 16 15,600 49,400 65,000 100.00% 15,600 49,400 0 65,000 0.22 0.22 0.22 Residential that is zoned commercial Class 1

19 05200012004000 N 10TH ST MANITOWOC CITY OF 0.16 N 16 18,800 83,300 102,100 100.00% 18,800 83,300 0 102,100 0.16 0.16 0.16

Shows Improvement value, but City removed 

the two residential structure, currently Class 1/X

20 05200012004100 420 N 10TH ST WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORP 0.11 N 16 0 0 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.11 0.11 0.11 X

21 05200012005000 418 N 10TH ST WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORP 0.09 N 16 0 0 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.09 0.09 0.09 X

22 05200012006000 416 N 10TH ST WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORP 0.10 N 16 0 0 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.10 0.10 X

23 05200014901000 N 10TH ST MCMULLEN & PITZ CONSTRUCTION CO 0.86 N 16 14,200 16,400 30,600 100.00% 14,200 16,400 0 30,600 0.86 0.86 0.86 Lay down yard for marine salvager Class 2

24 & 25 05200017316000 1 N 10TH ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 3.11 N 16 51,500 10,600 62,100 100.00% 51,500 10,600 0 62,100 3.11 3.11 3.11

Shows value, but purchased by City in 2019 - 

Parcels 24 & 25 Class2/X

26 05200017310000 N 10TH ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.50 N 16 8,300 88,300 96,600 100.00% 8,300 88,300 0 96,600 0.5 0.50 0.50 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

Assessment Roll 

Classification?       
(Residential = Class 1, 

Commercial = Class 2, 

Manufacturing = Class 3, Ag 

= Class 4 , Undeveloped = 

Class 5, Ag Forest = Class 

5M, Forest = Class 6, Other 

= Class 7 & Exempt = X)

Property Information Assessment Information Equalized Value District Classification District Classification
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City of Manitowoc
TID No. 22 Rehab 2020 Creation

Base Property Information
Comments

Map Ref # Parcel Number Street Address Owner Acreage

Annexed 

Post 

1/1/04?   

...Indicate 

date

Part of 

Existing TID?    
…Indicate TID #

Land Imp PP Total

Equalized 

Value Ratio Land Imp PP Total

Industrial 

(Zoned and 

Suitable)

Commercial/ 

Business

Existing 

Residential

Newly 

Platted 

Residential

Suitable for 

Mixed Use Blighted

Rehab/ 

Conservation Vacant

27 05200017313000 BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.09 N 16 1,500 0 1,500 100.00% 1,500 0 0 1,500 0.09 0.09 0.09 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

28 05200017314000 VACATED N 11TH ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.08 N 16 1,400 0 1,400 100.00% 1,400 0 0 1,400 0.08 0.08 0.08 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

29 05200017309000 BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.95 N 16 15,700 0 15,700 100.00% 15,700 0 0 15,700 0.95 0.95 0.95 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

30 05200017300300 N/A CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.17 N 16 2,700 0 2,700 100.00% 2,700 0 0 2,700 0.17 0.17 0.17 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

31 05200017317000 VACATED YORK ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 3.04 N 16 125,500 0 125,500 100.00% 125,500 0 0 125,500 3.04 3.04 3.04 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

32 05200017300000 N 10TH ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 2.85 N 16 47,200 0 47,200 100.00% 47,200 0 0 47,200 2.85 2.85 2.85 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

33 05200017308000 VACATED BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.43 N 16 7,100 0 7,100 100.00% 7,100 0 0 7,100 0.43 0.43 0.43 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

34 05200017315000 VACATED BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.28 N 16 4,600 0 4,600 100.00% 4,600 0 0 4,600 0.28 0.28 0.28 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

35 05200017304000 N 11TH ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.37 N 16 6,100 0 6,100 100.00% 6,100 0 0 6,100 0.37 0.37 0.37 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

36 05200017311000 VACATED BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.36 N 16 6,000 0 6,000 100.00% 6,000 0 0 6,000 0.36 0.36 0.36 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

37 05200017307000 1121 BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.31 N 16 5,100 11,300 16,400 100.00% 5,100 11,300 0 16,400 0.31 0.31 0.31 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

38 05200017306000 VACATED BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.05 N 16 900 0 900 100.00% 900 0 0 900 0.05 0.05 0.05 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

39 05200017303000 308 N 11TH ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.12 N 16 1,900 0 1,900 100.00% 1,900 0 0 1,900 0.12 0.12 0.12 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

40 05200017302300 VACATED CHICAGO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.25 N 16 4,200 0 4,200 100.00% 4,200 0 0 4,200 0.25 0.25 0.25 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

41 05200017302200 BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 1.03 N 16 17,100 0 17,100 100.00% 17,100 0 0 17,100 1.03 1.03 1.03 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

42 05200017302000 VACATED BUFFALO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.91 N 16 15,100 0 15,100 100.00% 15,100 0 0 15,100 0.91 0.91 0.91 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

43 05200017301000 1103 CHICAGO ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.81 N 16 13,300 179,800 193,100 100.00% 13,300 179,800 0 193,100 0.81 0.81 0.81

Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 - 

Occupied by Braun Building Center Class 2/X

44 05200017300200 N 11TH ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 0.01 N 16 0 0 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.01 0.01 0.01 X

45 05200017300100 N/A CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 1.75 N 16 29,000 0 29,000 100.00% 29,000 0 0 29,000 1.75 1.75 1.75 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

46 05200017317000 VACATED YORK ST CDA OF THE CITY OF MANITOWOC 3.04 N 16 125,500 0 125,500 100.00% 125,500 0 0 125,500 3.04 3.04 3.04 Shows value but purchased by City in 2019 Class 2/X

1.39 4.62 21.43

Total Acreage 27.44 1,117,000 2,381,000 0 3,498,000 1,117,000 2,381,000 0 23.73 3.71 0 0 27.44 5.07% 16.84% 78.11%

86.49% 13.52% 0.00% 0.00% 100.02%

Estimated Base Value 3,118,200

Assessment Roll 

Classification?       
(Residential = Class 1, 

Commercial = Class 2, 

Manufacturing = Class 3, Ag 

= Class 4 , Undeveloped = 

Class 5, Ag Forest = Class 

5M, Forest = Class 6, Other 

= Class 7 & Exempt = X)

Property Information Assessment Information Equalized Value District Classification District Classification
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SECTION 5:  

  

District Creation Date 3/16/2020

Valuation Data

Currently Available

2019

Total EV (TID In) 2,032,365,000

12% Test 243,883,800

Total Existing Increment 58,744,400

Projected Base of New or Amended District 3,118,200

Less Value of Any Underlying TID Parcels 0

Total Value Subject to 12% Test 61,862,600

Compliance PASS

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 22

Valuation Test Compliance Calculation
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Phase I Phase II Phase III

2020 2022 2024 Total (Note 1)

Project ID Project Name/Type

1 Infrastructure (Mid Range Estimate)2 5,500,000 5,500,000 11,000,000

2 Phase 2 - Design & Engineering 120,000 120,000

3 Development Incentives3 250,000 250,000 500,000 1,000,000

4 Façade Grant4 100,000 100,000 200,000

5 EPA Revolving Loan Fund Repayment5 225,000 225,000

6 Administrative/Legal 50,000 50,000

Total Projects 6,245,000 250,000 6,100,000 12,595,000

Notes:

Note 1 Project costs are estimates and are subject to modification

Note 2 City estimates a range of costs from $10.5M to $17M.  For planning purposes we have used a $11M estimate but costs

up to $17M are TID eligible.

Note 3 Incentives up to $1M are an eligible TID expense.  Incentives are not included in the cashflow and will  only will  be paid if 

demonstrated to be needed for the project to occur and the increment sufficient to cashflow. 

Note 4 Eligible with 1/2 mile of TID boundary.

Note 5 Available funds to offset infrastructure costs but required to be paid back out of TID increment. 

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District # 22

Estimated Project List
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Phase I Phase II Phase III

2020 2022 2024 Total (Note 1)

Project ID Project Name/Type

1 Infrastructure (Mid Range Estimate)2 5,500,000 5,500,000

2 Phase 2 - Design & Engineering 120,000 120,000

3 Development Incentives3 250,000 250,000 500,000 1,000,000

4 Façade Grant4 100,000 100,000 200,000

5 EPA Revolving Loan Fund Repayment5 225,000 225,000

6 Administrative/Legal 50,000 50,000

Total Projects 6,245,000 250,000 600,000 7,095,000

Notes:

Note 1 Project costs are estimates and are subject to modification

Note 2 City estimates the Phase 1 range of costs from $5M to $8.5M.  For planning purposes we have used a $5.5M estimate but costs

up to $8.5M are TID eligible for Phase 1.

Note 3 Incentives up to $1M are an eligible TID expense.  Incentives are not included in the cashflow and will  only will  be paid if 

demonstrated to be needed for the project to occur and the increment sufficient to cashflow. 

Note 4 Eligible with 1/2 mile of TID boundary.

Note 5 Available funds to offset infrastructure costs but required to be paid back out of TID increment. 

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District # 22

Estimated Project List - Phase 1
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Cream City 

Redevelopment

Mixed Use Building 

Development
Apartments1 Condos2

Riverfront 

Redevelopment 

Commercial3

Light Industrial 

Relocation
Annual Total

1 2020 1,000,000 1,000,000 2020 1

2 2021 10,000,000 750,000 10,750,000 2021 2

3 2022 500,000 500,000 2022 3

4 2023 4,000,000 1,000,000 435,000 5,435,000 2023 4

5 2024 4,000,000 1,000,000 637,500 5,637,500 2024 5

6 2025 1,000,000 630,000 1,630,000 2025 6

7 2026 1,000,000 1,000,000 2026 7

8 2027 0 2027 8

9 2028 0 2028 9

10 2029 0 2029 10

Totals 1,000,000 10,000,000 8,000,000 4,000,000 2,452,500 500,000 25,952,500

Notes:
1Assumes 80 apartments @100K per unit, built over two years.
2Assumes 8 condos 2-unit buildings @250K per unit, built over four years.
3Assumes commercial redevelopment 1 acre lot in 2021, .58 acre lot in 2023, .85 acre in 2024 and a .84 acre lot in 2025.

Construction Year Construction Year

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 22

Development Assumptions
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Cream City 

Redevelopment

Mixed Use Building 

Development
Apartments1 Condos2

Riverfront 

Redevelopment 

Commercial3

Light Industrial 

Relocation
Annual Total

1 2020 1,000,000 1,000,000 2020 1

2 2021 10,000,000 750,000 10,750,000 2021 2

3 2022 500,000 500,000 2022 3

4 2023 435,000 435,000 2023 4

5 2024 637,500 637,500 2024 5

6 2025 0 2025 6

7 2026 0 2026 7

8 2027 0 2027 8

9 2028 0 2028 9

10 2029 0 2029 10

Totals 1,000,000 10,000,000 0 0 1,822,500 500,000 13,322,500

Notes:
1&2The apartments and condos would be built as part of phase 2. 
3Assumes commercial redevelopment 1 acre lot in 2021, .58 acre lot in 2023, .85 acre in 2024.

Construction Year Construction Year

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 22

Development Assumptions - Phase 1
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Type of District Base Value 3,118,200

District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 2.00% Apply to Base Value

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2020 Base Tax Rate $22.30

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor -0.50%

Expenditure Period/Termination 22 3/16/2042

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2048

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate 3.00%

Eligible Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 4.00%

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate

Tax 

Increment

Tax Exempt 

NPV 

Calculation

Taxable NPV 

Calculation

1 2020 1,000,000 2021 0 1,000,000 2022 $22.19 22,193 20,310 19,730

2 2021 10,750,000 2022 20,000 11,770,000 2023 $22.08 259,909 251,235 241,901

3 2022 500,000 2023 235,400 12,505,400 2024 $21.97 274,767 488,252 467,739

4 2023 5,435,000 2024 250,108 18,190,508 2025 $21.86 397,681 821,304 782,032

5 2024 5,637,500 2025 363,810 24,191,818 2026 $21.75 526,238 1,249,183 1,181,930

6 2025 1,630,000 2026 483,836 26,305,655 2027 $21.64 569,358 1,698,640 1,597,954

7 2026 1,000,000 2027 526,113 27,831,768 2028 $21.54 599,377 2,158,012 2,019,069

8 2027 0 2028 556,635 28,388,403 2029 $21.43 608,308 2,610,651 2,430,020

9 2028 0 2029 567,768 28,956,171 2030 $21.32 617,372 3,056,653 2,831,053

10 2029 0 2030 579,123 29,535,294 2031 $21.21 626,571 3,496,117 3,222,407

11 2030 0 2031 590,706 30,126,000 2032 $21.11 635,907 3,929,139 3,604,316

12 2031 0 2032 602,520 30,728,520 2033 $21.00 645,382 4,355,812 3,977,008

13 2032 0 2033 614,570 31,343,091 2034 $20.90 654,998 4,776,230 4,340,705

14 2033 0 2034 626,862 31,969,953 2035 $20.79 664,757 5,190,485 4,695,624

15 2034 0 2035 639,399 32,609,352 2036 $20.69 674,662 5,598,667 5,041,978

16 2035 0 2036 652,187 33,261,539 2037 $20.59 684,715 6,000,864 5,379,972

17 2036 0 2037 665,231 33,926,769 2038 $20.48 694,917 6,397,166 5,709,809

18 2037 0 2038 678,535 34,605,305 2039 $20.38 705,271 6,787,657 6,031,686

19 2038 0 2039 692,106 35,297,411 2040 $20.28 715,780 7,172,424 6,345,794

20 2039 0 2040 705,948 36,003,359 2041 $20.18 726,445 7,551,550 6,652,321

21 2040 0 2041 720,067 36,723,426 2042 $20.08 737,269 8,162,872 7,229,509

22 2041 0 2042 734,469 37,457,895 2043 $19.98 748,254 8,542,006 7,533,095

23 2042 0 2043 749,158 38,207,053 2044 $19.88 759,403 8,915,582 7,829,355

24 2043 0 2044 764,141 38,971,194 2045 $19.78 770,718 9,283,681 8,118,464

25 2044 0 2045 779,424 39,750,618 2046 $19.68 782,202 9,646,384 8,400,596

26 2045 0 2046 795,012 40,545,630 2047 $19.58 793,857 10,003,770 8,675,918

27 2046 0 2047 810,913 41,356,543 2048 $19.48 805,685 10,355,916 8,944,596

Totals 25,952,500 15,404,043 Future Value of Increment 16,701,995

Notes:

Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 22

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Rehabilitation

March 16, 2020

27

Yes
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Type of District Base Value 3,118,200

District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 2.00% Apply to Base Value

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2020 Base Tax Rate $22.30

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor -0.50%

Expenditure Period/Termination 22 3/16/2042

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2048

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate 3.00%

Eligible Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 4.00%

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate

Tax 

Increment

Tax Exempt 

NPV 

Calculation

Taxable NPV 

Calculation

1 2020 1,000,000 2021 0 1,000,000 2022 $22.19 22,193 20,310 19,730

2 2021 10,750,000 2022 20,000 11,770,000 2023 $22.08 259,909 251,235 241,901

3 2022 500,000 2023 235,400 12,505,400 2024 $21.97 274,767 488,252 467,739

4 2023 435,000 2024 250,108 13,190,508 2025 $21.86 288,371 729,758 695,643

5 2024 637,500 2025 263,810 14,091,818 2026 $21.75 306,535 978,999 928,585

6 2025 0 2026 281,836 14,373,655 2027 $21.64 311,103 1,224,587 1,155,904

7 2026 0 2027 287,473 14,661,128 2028 $21.54 315,738 1,466,574 1,377,738

8 2027 0 2028 293,223 14,954,350 2029 $21.43 320,443 1,705,013 1,594,217

9 2028 0 2029 299,087 15,253,437 2030 $21.32 325,217 1,939,957 1,805,472

10 2029 0 2030 305,069 15,558,506 2031 $21.21 330,063 2,171,456 2,011,628

11 2030 0 2031 311,170 15,869,676 2032 $21.11 334,981 2,399,562 2,212,809

12 2031 0 2032 317,394 16,187,070 2033 $21.00 339,972 2,624,323 2,409,135

13 2032 0 2033 323,741 16,510,811 2034 $20.90 345,038 2,845,790 2,600,722

14 2033 0 2034 330,216 16,841,027 2035 $20.79 350,179 3,064,010 2,787,685

15 2034 0 2035 336,821 17,177,848 2036 $20.69 355,396 3,279,030 2,970,136

16 2035 0 2036 343,557 17,521,405 2037 $20.59 360,692 3,490,899 3,148,183

17 2036 0 2037 350,428 17,871,833 2038 $20.48 366,066 3,699,661 3,321,934

18 2037 0 2038 357,437 18,229,269 2039 $20.38 371,520 3,905,363 3,491,491

19 2038 0 2039 364,585 18,593,855 2040 $20.28 377,056 4,108,049 3,656,956

20 2039 0 2040 371,877 18,965,732 2041 $20.18 382,674 4,307,764 3,818,427

21 2040 0 2041 379,315 19,345,047 2042 $20.08 388,376 4,639,687 4,135,042

22 2041 0 2042 386,901 19,731,947 2043 $19.98 394,163 4,839,406 4,294,964

23 2042 0 2043 394,639 20,126,586 2044 $19.88 400,036 5,036,198 4,451,027

24 2043 0 2044 402,532 20,529,118 2045 $19.78 405,996 5,230,104 4,603,323

25 2044 0 2045 410,582 20,939,700 2046 $19.68 412,046 5,421,167 4,751,943

26 2045 0 2046 418,794 21,358,495 2047 $19.58 418,185 5,609,430 4,896,977

27 2046 0 2047 427,170 21,785,664 2048 $19.48 424,416 5,794,932 5,038,510

Totals 13,322,500 8,463,164 Future Value of Increment 9,181,131

Notes:

Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 22

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet - Phase 1

Rehabilitation

March 16, 2020

27

Yes
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G.O. Bond G.O. Bond

2020 2023 Totals

Projects

Phase I - Infrastructure 5,500,000 5,500,000

Phase 2 - Design & Engineering 120,000

Infill Offset (325,000) (325,000)

Administrative - TID Setup 50,000 50,000

Phase 2 - Infrastructure 5,500,000 5,500,000

Total Project Funds 5,345,000 5,500,000 10,725,000

Estimated Finance Related Expenses

Municipal Advisor 22,000 22,500

Bond Counsel 12,000 12,000

Rating Agency Fee 11,500 11,500

Underwriter Discount 11.00 59,675 11.00 61,435

Capitalized Interest

Total Financing Required 5,450,175 5,607,435

Estimated Interest 1.75% (23,384) 2.00% (22,917)

Assumed spend down (months) 3 3

Rounding (1,791) 482

Net Issue Size 5,425,000 5,585,000 11,010,000

Notes:

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 22

Estimated Financing Plan
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G.O. Bond

2020 Totals

Projects

Phase I - Infrastructure 5,500,000 5,500,000

Phase 2 - Design & Engineering 120,000

Infill Offset (325,000) (325,000)

Administrative - TID Setup 50,000 50,000

Phase 2 - Infrastructure 0

Total Project Funds 5,345,000 5,225,000

Estimated Finance Related Expenses

Municipal Advisor 22,000

Bond Counsel 12,000

Rating Agency Fee 11,500

Underwriter Discount 11.00 59,675

Capitalized Interest

Total Financing Required 5,450,175

Estimated Interest 1.75% (23,384)

Assumed spend down (months) 3

Rounding (1,791)

Net Issue Size 5,425,000 5,425,000

Notes:

City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 22

Estimated Financing Plan - Phase 1
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City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District # 22

Cash Flow Projection - Both Phases

Year

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Façade 

Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Grants Year

2020 225,000 225,000 0 225,000 225,000 2020

2021 200,000 200,000 2.75% 149,188 50,000 4,000 203,188 (3,188) 221,813 2021

2022 22,193 22,193 2.75% 149,188 4,040 153,228 (131,034) 90,778 2022

2023 259,909 400,000 659,909 75,000 2.75% 149,188 50,000 4,080 278,268 381,641 472,419 2023

2024 274,767 274,767 100,000 2.75% 147,125 50,000 3.25% 181,513 4,121 482,759 (207,992) 264,427 2024

2025 397,681 397,681 185,000 2.75% 144,375 75,000 3.25% 179,888 50,000 4,162 638,425 (240,744) 23,684 2025

2026 526,238 526,238 225,000 2.75% 139,288 100,000 3.25% 177,450 4,204 645,942 (119,704) (96,020) 2026

2027 569,358 569,358 275,000 2.75% 133,100 100,000 3.25% 174,200 50,000 4,246 736,546 (167,188) (263,208) 2027

2028 599,377 599,377 315,000 2.75% 125,538 100,000 3.25% 170,950 4,289 715,776 (116,399) (379,607) 2028

2029 608,308 608,308 340,000 2.75% 116,875 100,000 3.25% 167,700 4,331 728,906 (120,598) (500,205) 2029

2030 617,372 617,372 350,000 2.75% 107,525 125,000 3.25% 164,450 4,375 751,350 (133,978) (634,183) 2030

2031 626,571 626,571 360,000 2.75% 97,900 145,000 3.25% 160,388 4,418 767,706 (141,135) (775,318) 2031

2032 635,907 635,907 370,000 2.75% 88,000 165,000 3.25% 155,675 4,463 783,138 (147,231) (922,549) 2032

2033 645,382 645,382 375,000 2.75% 77,825 185,000 3.25% 150,313 4,507 792,645 (147,263) (1,069,813) 2033

2034 654,998 654,998 380,000 2.75% 67,513 205,000 3.25% 144,300 4,552 801,365 (146,367) (1,216,180) 2034

2035 664,757 664,757 395,000 2.75% 57,063 220,000 3.25% 137,638 4,598 814,298 (149,541) (1,365,720) 2035

2036 674,662 674,662 410,000 2.75% 46,200 225,000 3.25% 130,488 4,644 816,331 (141,669) (1,507,390) 2036

2037 684,715 684,715 420,000 2.75% 34,925 245,000 3.25% 123,175 4,690 827,790 (143,076) (1,650,465) 2037

2038 694,917 694,917 425,000 2.75% 23,375 265,000 3.25% 115,213 4,737 833,325 (138,408) (1,788,873) 2038

2039 705,271 705,271 425,000 2.75% 11,688 280,000 3.25% 106,600 4,785 828,072 (122,801) (1,911,674) 2039

2040 715,780 715,780 715,000 3.25% 97,500 4,832 817,332 (101,553) (2,013,227) 2040

2041 726,445 726,445 735,000 3.25% 74,263 4,881 814,143 (87,698) (2,100,925) 2041

2042 737,269 737,269 750,000 3.25% 50,375 4,930 805,305 (68,036) (2,168,961) 2042

2043 748,254 748,254 800,000 3.25% 26,000 4,979 830,979 (82,725) (2,251,686) 2043

2044 759,403 759,403 225,000 5,029 230,029 529,374 (1,722,311) 2044

2045 770,718 770,718 5,079 5,079 765,639 (956,672) 2045

2046 782,202 782,202 5,130 5,130 777,072 (179,600) 2046

2047 793,857 793,857 5,181 5,181 788,676 609,076 2047

2048 805,685 805,685 5,233 5,233 800,452 1,409,528 2048

Total 16,701,995 225,000 200,000 400,000 17,526,995 5,425,000 1,865,875 5,585,000 2,688,075 225,000 200,000 128,516 16,117,466 Total

Notes:

09/01/20

G.O. Bond

5,585,000

09/01/23 Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Balances

EPA 

Repayment Admin. + 1%

Expenditures

G.O. Bond

5,425,000

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

EPA Grant 

Funds

Potential Site 

Assessment 

Grant

Potential Grant 

to Offset 

Infrastructure

Total 

Revenues

Projected TID Closure
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City of Manitowoc, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District # 22

Cash Flow Projection - Phase 1

Year

Dated Date:  Façade 

Principal Est. Rate Interest Grants Year

2020 225,000 225,000 0 225,000 225,000 2020

2021 200,000 200,000 2.75% 149,188 50,000 4,000 203,188 (3,188) 221,813 2021

2022 22,193 22,193 2.75% 149,188 4,040 153,228 (131,034) 90,778 2022

2023 259,909 400,000 659,909 200,000 2.75% 149,188 50,000 4,080 403,268 256,641 347,419 2023

2024 274,767 274,767 200,000 2.75% 143,688 4,121 347,809 (73,042) 274,377 2024

2025 288,371 288,371 200,000 2.75% 138,188 50,000 4,162 392,350 (103,979) 170,399 2025

2026 306,535 306,535 250,000 2.75% 132,688 4,204 386,892 (80,356) 90,042 2026

2027 311,103 311,103 225,000 2.75% 125,813 50,000 4,246 405,059 (93,956) (3,914) 2027

2028 315,738 315,738 285,000 2.75% 119,625 4,289 408,914 (93,176) (97,089) 2028

2029 320,443 320,443 295,000 2.75% 111,788 4,331 411,119 (90,676) (187,766) 2029

2030 325,217 325,217 305,000 2.75% 103,675 4,375 413,050 (87,833) (275,598) 2030

2031 330,063 330,063 315,000 2.75% 95,288 4,418 414,706 (84,643) (360,241) 2031

2032 334,981 334,981 335,000 2.75% 86,625 4,463 426,088 (91,107) (451,348) 2032

2033 339,972 339,972 355,000 2.75% 77,413 4,507 436,920 (96,948) (548,296) 2033

2034 345,038 345,038 370,000 2.75% 67,650 4,552 442,202 (97,165) (645,461) 2034

2035 350,179 350,179 385,000 2.75% 57,475 4,598 447,073 (96,894) (742,355) 2035

2036 355,396 355,396 400,000 2.75% 46,888 4,644 451,531 (96,135) (838,490) 2036

2037 360,692 360,692 420,000 2.75% 35,888 4,690 460,578 (99,886) (938,376) 2037

2038 366,066 366,066 435,000 2.75% 24,338 4,737 464,075 (98,009) (1,036,385) 2038

2039 371,520 371,520 450,000 2.75% 12,375 4,785 467,160 (95,639) (1,132,024) 2039

2040 377,056 377,056 4,832 4,832 372,224 (759,800) 2040

2041 382,674 382,674 4,881 4,881 377,793 (382,007) 2041

2042 388,376 388,376 4,930 4,930 383,446 1,440 2042

2043 394,163 394,163 225,000 4,979 229,979 164,184 165,624 2043

2044 400,036 400,036 5,029 5,029 395,007 560,631 2044

2045 405,996 405,996 5,079 5,079 400,917 961,548 2045

2046 412,046 412,046 5,130 5,130 406,916 1,368,464 2046

2047 418,185 418,185 5,181 5,181 413,004 1,781,469 2047

2048 424,416 424,416 5,233 5,233 419,183 2,200,652 2048

Total 9,181,131 225,000 200,000 400,000 10,006,131 5,425,000 1,826,963 225,000 200,000 128,516 7,805,479 Total

Notes:

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

EPA Grant 

Funds

Potential Site 

Assessment 

Grant

Potential Grant 

to Offset 

Infrastructure

Total 

Revenues

Balances

EPA 

Repayment Admin. + 1%

Expenditures

G.O. Bond

5,425,000

09/01/20 Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Projected TID Closure
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SAMPLE 

 

 

 

Dear Mayor: 

 

As City Attorney for the City of Manitowoc, I have reviewed the Project Plan and, in my opinion, have 

determined that it is complete and complies with Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4)(f). 

 

Sincerely, 

City Attorney   
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Statement of Taxes Data Year: 2018

Percentage

County 10,265,096 23.16%

Technical College 1,473,401 3.32%

Municipality 17,994,360 40.59%

School District 14,597,810 32.93%

Total 44,330,667

Revenue Year County

Technical 

College Municipality School District Total Revenue Year

2022 5,139 738 9,009 7,308 22,193 2022

2023 60,184 8,638 105,500 85,586 259,909 2023

2024 63,624 9,132 111,531 90,479 274,767 2024

2025 92,086 13,218 161,424 130,954 397,681 2025

2026 121,854 17,490 213,606 173,287 526,238 2026

2027 131,839 18,924 231,109 187,486 569,358 2027

2028 138,790 19,921 243,295 197,371 599,377 2028

2029 140,858 20,218 246,920 200,312 608,308 2029

2030 142,957 20,519 250,599 203,297 617,372 2030

2031 145,087 20,825 254,333 206,326 626,571 2031

2032 147,249 21,135 258,122 209,400 635,907 2032

2033 149,443 21,450 261,968 212,520 645,382 2033

2034 151,670 21,770 265,872 215,687 654,998 2034

2035 153,929 22,094 269,833 218,900 664,757 2035

2036 156,223 22,423 273,854 222,162 674,662 2036

2037 158,551 22,758 277,934 225,472 684,715 2037

2038 160,913 23,097 282,075 228,832 694,917 2038

2039 163,311 23,441 286,278 232,241 705,271 2039

2040 165,744 23,790 290,544 235,702 715,780 2040

2041 168,214 24,145 294,873 239,214 726,445 2041

2042 170,720 24,504 299,266 242,778 737,269 2042

2043 173,264 24,869 303,725 246,395 748,254 2043

2044 175,845 25,240 308,251 250,067 759,403 2044

2045 178,466 25,616 312,844 253,793 770,718 2045

2046 181,125 25,998 317,505 257,574 782,202 2046

2047 183,823 26,385 322,236 261,412 793,857 2047

2048 186,562 26,778 327,037 265,307 805,685 2048

3,867,471 555,118 6,779,544 5,499,862 16,701,995

Notes:

The projection shown above is provided to meet the requirments of Wisconsin Statute 66.1105(4)(i)4.

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing jurisdiction 

overlaying district would pay by jurisdiction.
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Statement of Taxes Data Year: 2018

Percentage

County 10,265,096 23.16%

Technical College 1,473,401 3.32%

Municipality 17,994,360 40.59%

School District 14,597,810 32.93%

Total 44,330,667

Revenue Year County

Technical 

College Municipality School District Total Revenue Year

2022 5,139 738 9,009 7,308 22,193 2022

2023 60,184 8,638 105,500 85,586 259,909 2023

2024 63,624 9,132 111,531 90,479 274,767 2024

2025 66,774 9,584 117,053 94,959 288,371 2025

2026 70,981 10,188 124,426 100,940 306,535 2026

2027 72,038 10,340 126,280 102,444 311,103 2027

2028 73,111 10,494 128,162 103,971 315,738 2028

2029 74,201 10,650 130,072 105,520 320,443 2029

2030 75,306 10,809 132,010 107,092 325,217 2030

2031 76,429 10,970 133,977 108,688 330,063 2031

2032 77,567 11,134 135,973 110,307 334,981 2032

2033 78,723 11,300 137,999 111,951 339,972 2033

2034 79,896 11,468 140,055 113,619 345,038 2034

2035 81,086 11,639 142,142 115,312 350,179 2035

2036 82,295 11,812 144,260 117,030 355,396 2036

2037 83,521 11,988 146,409 118,774 360,692 2037

2038 84,765 12,167 148,591 120,543 366,066 2038

2039 86,028 12,348 150,805 122,339 371,520 2039

2040 87,310 12,532 153,052 124,162 377,056 2040

2041 88,611 12,719 155,332 126,012 382,674 2041

2042 89,931 12,908 157,647 127,890 388,376 2042

2043 91,271 13,101 159,996 129,795 394,163 2043

2044 92,631 13,296 162,379 131,729 400,036 2044

2045 94,011 13,494 164,799 133,692 405,996 2045

2046 95,412 13,695 167,254 135,684 412,046 2046

2047 96,834 13,899 169,747 137,706 418,185 2047

2048 98,277 14,106 172,276 139,758 424,416 2048

2,125,959 305,150 3,726,733 3,023,289 9,181,131

Notes:

The projection shown above is provided to meet the requirments of Wisconsin Statute 66.1105(4)(i)4.

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing jurisdiction 

overlaying district would pay by jurisdiction.   Phase 1 Only.
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